
 
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
  

 Councillors Reg Adams, Ruth Bennett, Roger Charsley, John Getgood, 
David Jefferys, Mrs Anne Manning, Catherine Rideout and Charles Rideout 
 
 

 

  
 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
  
 Brebner Anderson, Disability Voice Bromley 

Angela Clayton-Turner, Bromley Mental Health Forum 
Linda Gabriel, Healthwatch Bromley 
Brian James, Learning Disability Representative 
Leslie Marks, Bromley Council on Ageing 
Lynne Powrie, Carers Bromley 
 

 
 A meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre 

on THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2014 AT 3.30 PM * 
 
*Please note Earlier Start time 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

  

2  URGENT CARE - PRINCESS ROYAL UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL (Pages 3 - 12) 

 Please note that for consideration of this item the committee will be joined by Health 
and Wellbeing Board Members.   After consideration the Board members will leave 
and the committee will continue with its agenda.  
 
This item will include: 
 

• Winter Pressures Update; 
• Outcome of the meeting with Monitor in November; 
• Outcome of the recent CQC inspection; 
• Joint working to improve outcomes; 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Helen Long 

   helen.long@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4595   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 21 January 2014 



 
 

  
 

3  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4  QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 
24th January 2014.   
 

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 
14TH OCTOBER 2013 (Pages 13 - 18) 

6  
  

MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

7  
  

PROMISE PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 28) 

8  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

9  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
14TH OCTOBER 2013 (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

 
  



1 
 

Report No. 
CS14020 
 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Care Services PDS - Health Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  Thursday 26 September 2013 

Report Title: A&E PERFORMANCE AT PRUH BRIEFING PAPER 

 

Report Author: Dr Angela Bhan Bromley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Rey Aziz Corporate Governance  Bromley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tel: 01689 866530   
E-mail:  angela.bhan@bromleyccg.nhs.uk   rey.aziz@nhs.net  
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

A&E performance at the PRUH over the last quarter has been at levels below the agreed 
performance level, with some very significant daily and weekly fluctuations. 
 
There are various steps in place to help improve the performance in order that it is brought back in 
line with the agreed trajectory.  This briefing paper outlines broadly the position in line with the 
trajectory in the previous quarter, highlighting some of the causes for the decline in performance 
in the previous quarter as well as describing current and planned actions. 
 

 

2. REASON FOR REPORT GOING TO HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD & CARE SERVICES 
PDS HEALTH SCRUTINY MEETING 

Members of the HWB and Care Services PDS Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to note and 
comment on the actions that are planned and currently in progress. 

 

 

3. SPECIFIC ACTION REQUIRED BY HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND ITS CONSITUTENT 
PARTNER ORGANISATIONS 

Bromley CCG and Kings College Hospital Foundation Trust working collaboratively with key NHS 
stakeholders will be responsible for ensuring all actions stated are undertaken and the commitment to 
returning to the agreed performance levels are attained. 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



2 
 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

1. Related priority: Diabetes, Hypertension, Obesity, Anxiety & Depression, Children with Complex 
Needs and Disabilities, Children with Mental & Emotional Health Problems, Children Referred to 
Children’s Social Care, Dementia, Supporting Carers, Not applicable 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

N/A 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Supporting Public Health Outcome Indicator(s) 

 

N/A 

 

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 4



3 
 

4. COMMENTARY  
 

Please see attached report for details  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Financial, Legal and Governance implications 
Comment from the Director of Public Health 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left intentionally blank



1 

 

A&E PERFORMANCE AT PRUH BRIEFING PAPER 

 

1. Background 

 

The national four hour wait target requires A&E departments to see 95% of 

attending patients within four hours of their arrival at A&E. Although ostensibly an 

A&E waiting time target, this standard is regarded as a health and care economy 

measure.  All agencies, commissioners and providers, including local authorities, are 

expected to work with hospitals to share the common responsibility of ensuring the 

target is met.   This approach is continuing now with King’s College Hospital (KCH) 

having taken over the Princess Royal University Hospital (PRUH) from October 2013. 

 

Locally in Bromley, the 4 hour A&E target has often been a challenge in recent years, 

but the whole health and social care economy has worked together to support the 

target, and it has often been possible to pull performance back to good levels. In 

recent months, the reconfiguration of acute services in South East London has seen 

some concurrent reductions in delivery of the 4 hour target.   

 

For the purposes of measurement and comparison, patients attending A&E are 

divided into three categories – type 1, 2 and 3. Type 1 patients are the most severely 

ill and type 3 patients are the ones that might normally be seen and managed in the 

Urgent Care Centre. 

 

Because of the challenges associated with taking over the PRUH, the CCG agreed 

with King’s, a performance trajectory of 87% average (all types) for Quarter 3 and 

90%  (all types) for Quarter 4 of 2013/14. This was also agreed with Monitor and NHS 

England (London) as a realistic trajectory. Commissioners would ideally have 

preferred a trajectory that delivered a higher level of performance, but given the 

trend during Q2 and the change in management and staffing immediately prior to 

October, a more ambitious target was felt to be unrealistic. 

 

Graph 1 

The graph below covering the period October 2012 to October 2013 demonstrates 

the overall downward trend in performance. 

 

 
 

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0%

Actual 

Performance

Page 7



2 

 

 

2. Urgent Care Facilities in Bromley  

 

A number of services are in place to help patients who need urgent health care, both 

in and out of hours. 

 

In Bromley, the main A&E department is located at the Princess Royal Hospital in 

Locksbottom and is co-located with an Urgent Care Centre. Once a patient enters the 

building, they are streamed by a senior nurse to A&E or Urgent Care. In the A&E 

department, there is a triage nurse who can start investigation and treatment if 

necessary. There is another urgent care facility at Beckenham Beacon. Surrounding 

A&E departments include those in Lewisham, Greenwich and Croydon, with an 

Urgent Care Centre at Queen Mary’s Sidcup. 

 

In addition to this, GPs are expected to see patients registered with them on an 

urgent basis according to need, within surgery hours. An out of hospital GP service is 

available and accessed through the 111 service which also provides telephone advice 

on health problems. 

 

 

3. Summary of Current Performance 

 

Performance for Q3 year to date was at an average of 82.5% for all type attendances 

with some very significant daily and weekly fluctuations. Graph 2 gives the weekly 

performance from the beginning of October 2013. 

 

Graph 2 

The graph below illustrates performance in Q3 leading into Q4 against the jointly 

agreed trajectory. 

 
 

70.00%

75.00%

80.00%

85.00%

90.00%

Actual 

Performance

Agreed 

Trajectory

Page 8



3 

 

Fluctuations in performance over early January culminated in a number of 12 hour 

trolley breaches as demonstrated in graph 3. There were also a number of 12 hour 

breaches in October. 

 

 

Graph 3   

Weekly 12 hour trolley breaches taking place at the PRUH during Q3 entering into 

the first week of Q4. 

 

 
 

 

KCH colleagues have undertaken detailed analyses for the reasons for the significant 

number of breaches; this includes a detailed root cause analysis and action planning 

to ensure lessons are learned and the likelihood of such occurrences occurring again 

are reduced. 

 

4. Factors for Challenging Performance 

 

The
[...]
nthly (currently two weekly) Urgent Care Working Groups and Network, 

review acute performance and ensure wider whole system actions to support 

admission avoidance and discharge processes are in place.  

• Monthly Clinical Quality Review Group, which focuses specifically on issues 

related to patient safety and quality, and includes A&E as a specific standing 

item.  

• Monthly Clinical Summit meeting, this provides the forum for senior 

leadership  (Chief Executive and Medical Director) review and discussion as 

well as an escalation point. .  

• KCH producing a fortnightly update for CCGs, NHSE and Monitor on ED 

performance at both sites. 

 

 

7. Summary 

 

There is a great deal of commitment to improve the quality and standard of urgent 

care services for Bromley patients across the whole health and care economy.  There 

is confidence amongst agencies that the short term plans will be achieved, which will 

assist in ensuring the fluctuations in performance are reduced and the increased 

pressures are manageable.   

 

The system wide outlook continues to focus on ensuring that arrangements for the 

longer term are sustainable in managing pressures in the future.  

 

The way forward for longer term improvement includes implementing all agreed 

actions and reviewing their impact: 

 

1. Implementing recommendations following the NHSE safety and quality 

visit, the CQC report and the IST review.  

2. Ensuring  assessment of the Recovery Plan after Q3 and Q4  and  agreeing 

14/15 performance trajectories and funding agreements as part of the 

14/15 contracts. 

3. Robust system management and assurance mechanisms as per the 

arrangements already in place 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rey Aziz 

Angela Bhan 

January 2014 

Page 12



1 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 14 October 2013 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Ruth Bennett, Roger Charsley, 
John Getgood, David Jefferys, Mrs Anne Manning, 
Catherine Rideout and Charles Rideout 
 

 
Brebner Anderson, Angela Clayton-Turner, Linda Gabriel, 
Brian James, Leslie Marks and Lynne Powrie 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

  
 

Councillor Robert Evans and Councillor Diane Smith 
 

 
 
10   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Getgood and Councillor Fookes 
acted as his alternate.  
 
11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Adams declared an interest as his wife worked for Bromley 
Community Counselling. 
 
Councillor Diane Smith declared an interest as a member of the Board of 
Bromley Healthcare. 
 
Brebner Anderson declared an interest as a Governor of Bromley Healthcare. 
 
12   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
13   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14th February 2013 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th February were agreed subject to 
some minor typing amendments and adding Councillor Diane Smith to the list 
of attendees. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14ht February 2013 
were agreed.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
14 October 2013 
 

2 

 
14   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The Chairman had requested that the Terms of Reference for the committee 
be circulated.  
 
15   Briefing Presentations 

 
A) Public Health England - Priorities and Challenges  
 
Members received a presentation from Dr. Marilena Korkodilos Public Health 
England (London).  The Slides for this presentation are attached at Appendix 
A.  
 
Members noted there was considerable work being undertaken by both Public 
Health England and Public Health Bromley and questioned how this would 
impact on Bromley.  
 
In terms of Diabetes the diabetes audit was ongoing and this informed 
Bromley of the different levels and groups of patien
[...]
loyed by Kings they would receive an induction.   
 
 
F) Mortality Rates  
 
This presentation was combined with the presentation on Orpington hospital 
and Improving Quality at the Princess Royal University Hospital and the 
accident and Emergency Department.  
 
G) Orpington Hospital Update  
 
This presentation was considered with the presentation on Mortality rates and 
Improving Quality at the Princess Royal University Hospital and the accident 
and Emergency Department.  

Page 16



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
14 October 2013 

 

5 
 

.  
16   Future Work Programme Items following on from the 

presentations 
 

If Members had any items which they wished to bring to the Committee these 
should be directed to the Chairman to forward to officers.  
 
17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information.  

 
The following summaries 

refer to matters 
involving exempt information  

 
18   CONTRACT AWARD INTERMEDIATE CARE 

 
The committee considered a report on the contract award for intermediate 
beds.  It agreed the recommendations. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.56 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
CS14021 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: Health Scrutiny PDS Committee 

Date:  30th January 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: ProMISE (Proactive Management & Integrated Services for the Elderly) 
programme 

Contact Officer: Paul White, Associate Director of Development & ProMI
[...]
are. 
 

Secondary benefits: 
Ø  overall reduction in diabetes related morbidity and mortality and associated complications 

such complex neuropathy and renal failure 
 

This development recently received recognition by way of an innovation reward for ‘pushing 
the boundaries of diabetes care in primary care’ from the South London Membership Council 
 

• End of Life Care – the St Christopher’s Group is now providing an enhanced end of life care 
service. They are providing a new 24 hour coordinated care centre for patients and carers – 
case-finding coordinating and directing care for a further 800 patients per annum; ensuring 
that the patients are on the Continuing My Care register (there has already been a marked 
improvement that has seen Bromley move into the top five best performing CCGs across 
London); ensuring that care plans are in place with the appropriate partners; attending relevant 
multi-disciplinary team and GP practice meetings; working closely with discharge co-ordination 
teams at the Princess Royal University Hospital; and coordinating the attendance of end of life 
care personnel at GP practice Gold Standard Framework or hospital multi-disciplinary team 
meetings. The aim is for admissions in the final year of life and deaths in hospital to be 
avoided by supporting patients to enable them to remain and die at home, should they wish. 
ProMISE monies will be ring-fenced in 2013/14 to fund any additional community equipment 
costs arising and arrangements have been established with our colleagues in the local 
authority to both enable access and monitor demand. 
 

• Self-care and monitoring – FLO is a low cost and very simple healthcare system provided via 
the patient’s own mobile phone or landline. It is primarily an automated SMS (text) messaging 
based system that clinicians use to send reminders, health tips and advice to patients; and 
collect, monitor and track their health readings taken by the patient using self-monitoring 
equipment
[...]
ning and provision will 
improve our efficiency and the management of demand within both the health and care systems 
and reduce the reliance upon high cost emergency care beds. In turn, this will enable us to work 
sustainably within our current and future organisational resources, in the face of an increasingly 
ageing population, whilst simultaneously expanding the range of services and improving the 
quality of outcomes for individuals. and reduce the reliance upon high cost emergency care 
beds. In turn, this will enable us to work sustainably within our current and future organisational 
resources, in the face of an increasingly ageing population, whilst simultaneously expanding the 
range of services and improving the quality of outcomes for individuals. 

  

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal and Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 Urgent Care - Princess Royal University Hospital
	Enc. 1 for CS14020 Urgent Care Pathway

	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 14th October 2013
	7 PROmise Programme
	9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th October 2013



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 3.30 pm on 30 January 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Ruth Bennett, Roger Charsley, 
Peter Fookes, David Jefferys, Mrs Anne Manning and 
Charles Rideout 
 

 
Brebner Anderson, Angela Clayton-Turner, Linda Gabriel, 
Leslie Marks and Lynne Powrie 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 
19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Catherine Rideout. An apology was 
also received from Councillor John Getgood and Councillor Peter Fookes 
acted as his alternate. An apology was also received from  Angela Clayton-
Turner.  
 
20   Urgent Care - Princess Royal University Hospital 

 
A&E Performance 
 
For consideration of this item the Sub Committee was joined by colleagues 
from the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). 
 
The Chairman of the HSSC made a statement:   
 
I was greatly disappointed to learn on Monday morning that a summit had 
been arranged for today that Kings’ would be attending and they would not 
therefore be present here to address this committee and members of the 
public to allay their concerns regarding The PRUH. 
 
Staff here notably Angela Buchanan, did their utmost at this incredibly short 
notice to try and accommodate the meeting here at The Civic Centre, so that 
both Agendas’ could be addressed. Kings’ refused our efforts. 
 
Staff in Care Services are already faced with an extremely heavy workload 
and it is not right that they had to spend valuable hours dealing with 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 
 

2 

something that could have been avoided. I understand that the Portfolio 
Holder drew the date of today’s meeting to their attention as early as 17th 
January 2014. 
 
If we are going to successfully work together and give confidence to the 
residents of Bromley with regards to the health service, we need reassurance 
from Kings’ that this situation will be avoided in the future. 
 
Moving forward, we need Kings’ to provide a full update on the impact their 
plans/changes have had on The PRUH, especially with regard to A&E 
performance and trolley breaches. 
I am not prepared to spend valuable resources convening a separate 
meeting, so would ask with plenty of notice that all parties’ concerned attend 
the next Care Services PDS on March 11th to provide this in a special item 
 
I will be writing to Kings’ to express the views of this committee regarding this 
meeting. 
 
 
The Board and Members of the Health Scrutiny Sub-committee had raised 
concerns regarding the performance of the Accident and Emergency 
Department at the Princess Royal University Hospital (PRUH) for some time.  
The performance at the Hospital over the last quarter had been at levels 
below the agreed performance level, with some very significant daily and 
weekly fluctuations. 
 
There were various steps in place to help improve the performance in order 
that it was brought back in line with the agreed trajectory.  The CCG 
presented a briefing paper outlining, broadly the position in line with the 
trajectory in the previous quarter, highlighting some of the causes for the 
decline in performance in the previous quarter as well as describing current 
and planned actions. 
 
Dr Bhan, from the CCG addressed Members. She had conveyed Members 
feelings about Kings failure to attend and apologised that the situation had 
arisen.  
 
She reported that the target for A&E patients was that 95% of patients should 
be in the department for longer that 4 hours before they are either moved to a 
ward or discharged. This would only be achieved if all departments were 
functioning efficiently. 
 
Dr Bhan then outlined the previous history of the PRUH prior to the takeover 
by Kings. However even after the takeover the performance of A&E had not 
reached the 95% target and since December 2013 it was clear that the 
trajectory was not going to be met.  It had been recognised at the outset that it 
would take some time before the hospital was able to meet the targets and 
the CCG therefore agreed with Kings a lower trajectory of 87% for quarter 3 
had 90% for quarter 4 of 2013/14. This was also agreed with monitor and 
NHS England as being realistic. 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 

 

3 
 

 
In addition there were a large number of trolley breaches. Both the CCG and 
Kings found this unacceptable and were working hard with all agencies and 
community services to avoid future breaches. 
 
There were a number of vacant posts at the hospital and Kings were 
recruiting to fill vacancies; Advertising for additional staff meant there were 
now 2.6 fulltime equivalents (FTE) matrons in A&E, 3 new consultants and 
additional nurses.  Further recruitment was still needed.  Where appointments 
could not be made Kings employed agency staff. 
 
Improvements were also needed in patient pathways as there had been a 
decline in numbers and the system was becoming “disjointed”. The reporting 
system had been improved as the previous system had not been clear when 
reporting the percentage of patients waiting longer than 4 hours in A&E. 
 
Changes in the way facilities were used had seen a number of Queen Mary’s 
patients being treated for elective procedures at the PRUH and a number of 
services were now linked; such as the Post-Acute Care Enablement (PACE) 
Service provided by Bromley Healthcare. 
 
Dr Bhan explained that action was being taken to recover the overall situation 
and there had been “shoots of improvement”; during the previous weekend 
over 90% of patients were seen within 4 hours.   
 
She then outlined an exercise the hospital would be undertaking; “The Perfect 
Week”. The hospital put itself in the position of dealing with a major incident.  
The exercise had been undertaken recently for 10 days at Kings College 
Hospital and had seen performance reach 96%. As there was so much work 
at the PRUH it was decided to wait until after the changes had taken place 
and was therefore scheduled for the end of February.  
 
Members then debated the item and asked questions; The HSSC Chairman 
asked if Social Workers were now working at the hospital at the weekends 
and the Director confirmed that they had always been available at the 
weekend or were on call.  He added that he was aware there were still 
problems at the PRUH, one of which was no uniform system for discharging 
patients and this was more apparent at the weekends.  
 
He re-iterated the hospital was understaffed but added that he could not fault 
the work Dr Bhan had achieved as a Chief Officer for the CCG even though it 
was not her role. 
 
Dr Bhan explained that the crisis at the PRUH was acute and that there was a 
crisis support unit which provided daily updates. One particular issue was 
looking at patients who were medically or surgically fit but were not being 
discharged.  The unit also talked to patients to ascertain their views on why 
they were being delayed.  In addition a detailed weekly report on trolley 
breaches and breaches of the 4 hour A&E targets was provided and Dr Bhan 
agreed that this information could be shared with the Board.  



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 
 

4 

 
Members asked what the CCG was doing to involve GP’s and Dr Bhan 
explained that GP’s were commissioned by NHS England not the CCG but it 
was working with them to try to encourage patients to consider other routes 
for treatment rather than A&E; such as GP visits, talking to a pharmacist and 
using the Urgent Care Centres.   
 
One Member asked how many staff had been lost at the PRUH and also 
sought clarification regarding reports of patients having to wait in ambulances 
as the A&E departments were too full to accept them. He also asked about 
GP’s working at the hospital and the role of the Urgent Care Centres.  
 
In response Dr Bhan explained under the South London Health Trust (SLHT) 
there had been a gradual reduction in staff and Kings was now seeking to 
recruit an additional 200 staff across all areas both clinical and non-clinical. 
She confirmed that Beckenham Beacon had both a walk in centre and a minor 
injuries unit.  An Urgent Care Centre was based at the PRUH staffed by GP’s 
and consideration was being given to expanding this service. 
 
In response to ambulance delays Dr Bhan explained that ambulance crews 
would divert to another hospital if one was at capacity.  In addition if there 
were too many delays the service would send an Ambulance Manager to 
review the situation. 
 
Concerns were raised about discharging patients too early, particularly 
vulnerable patients such as those suffering with dementia.  Many were looked 
after by elderly carers.  Dr Bhan said that it was not the hospitals intention to 
discharge patients before they were ready.  As part of the “Perfect Week” 
exercise no-one would be discharged without a carers and a home 
assessment.  She said she was happy to investigate individual cases if 
Members had concerns. 
 
One of the areas that Members felt caused a delay in discharge was waiting 
for medications as the pharmacy appeared to be very slow.  Dr Bhan reported 
that this was being addressed, it wasn’t necessarily a problem at the 
pharmacy it was also a case of having to wait for a junior doctor to sign 
prescriptions. The Chairman of the HSSC asked for regular updates on this. 
 
Members then asked about staff morale at the PRUH and were informed that 
Kings was taking steps to raise morale.  This included training and 
opportunities for staff. It was noted that morale would improve as performance 
increased.  
 
Dr Bhan was unable to answer questions on patient transport, which Kings 
commissioned on behalf of the CCG.  It was agreed that a report on patient 
transport would be brought to the meeting of the Care Services Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee in March.  
 
When considering how to reduce the demand for emergency services, many 
of the people were elderly and such patients could deteriorate very quickly.  



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 

 

5 
 

One Member suggested that care homes should be able to prescribe 
antibiotics.  Dr Bhan explained that there could be a problem with this and that 
all care homes had a visiting medical officer, usually a GP from the nearest 
practice. However she did acknowledge that more training was needed for 
care home staff to help them manage residents’ health. 
 
Members enquired about the numbers of out of borough residents who 
accessed the A&E department at the PRUH.  Dr Bhan explained that the 
import/export ratio was about even.  Bromley residents in the north and north 
west of the borough were closer to Lewisham or Croydon University hospitals 
so tended to go there.  She also reported that the majority of Bexley residents 
tended to use Darenth Valley hospital or Queen Elizabeth Hospital.  
 
Linda Gabriel, Healthwatch Bromley reported that they had set up some focus 
groups in autumn 2013.  The issues raised included cleanliness and hand 
washing.  Discharge of patients was also an issue and delays in writing up 
patients notes.  Healthwatch was intending to do an “enter and view” at the 
PRUH.  This had been scheduled for early February but the hospital asked if 
this could be delayed and so it was now scheduled for mid-March.  She would 
report on progress at the next meeting. 
 
In relation to winter pressures Dr Bhan reported that there had been a 
monitoring meeting and all agencies were working collectively to provide one 
point for information.  She was pleased to report that winter pressures had not 
been as bad as in previous years. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Adams declared an interest as his wife worked for Bromley 
Community Counselling. 
Councillor Diane Smith declared an interest as a member of the Board of 
Bromley Healthcare. 
Brebner Anderson declared an interest as a Governor of Bromley Healthcare. 
 
 
 
22   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
23   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14th October 2013 
 

The Minutes were approved subject to the one amendment Councillor John 
Getgood was not present; Councillor Peter Fookes acted as his alternate. 
 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 
 

6 

24   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

Dr Bhan would provide an update on the “111” service at a future meeting. 
 
An update on the Dementia Service would be provided at the meeting in 
March. 
 
 
 
25   PROmise Programme 

 
The Committee received an update on the Promise programme presented by 
Paul White, Associate Director of Development & ProMISE Programme 
Director from the CCG and Dr. Rachira Paranjape. 
 
They provided information on the individual projects that comprised the 
programme. 
 
Members were pleased to note that in relation to the development of a 
diabetes programme Bromley had received recognition by way of an 
innovation award for “pushing the boundaries of diabetes care in primary 
care” from the South London Membership Council. 
 
It was explained that the programme would be rolled out borough wide and 
GP practices would be identifying and referring patients.  It was hoped that 
the programme would have a real impact on the people of Bromley. 
 
The programme was not aimed at admission avoidance it was about giving 
individuals the information to manage their own conditions. In addition it was 
hoped that patients would be indentified before they needed medical or social 
care interventions.  
 
Leslie Marks queried the financial implications and liabilities and the Director 
explained that social care had always been means tested and health care had 
not.   
 
Lynne Powrie wanted to ensure that carers were not overlooked in the 
process and Dr. Paranjape reassured her that GP’s would be supporting 
carers as they were in a position to discuss help manage carers stress. 
 
Paul White explained the role of community matrons; they would visit patients 
and decide on the best route for each individual be it signposting to services 
or deciding on the best support to avoid crisis.  This would encompass social 
care, healthcare and mental health services.  District nurses would also be 
involved in identifying patients.  
 
There were currently 21 GP practices signed up to the programme.  Dr 
Paranjape explained that they worked first with the practices that expressed 
an interest and found that these practices rapidly acknowledged that this was 
a good way forward.  It was better to have social care and health care working 



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
30 January 2014 

 

7 
 

together as an integrated service. Every GP practice had an integrated care 
team and all would be using community matrons. 
 
The committee agreed that this was a positive way forward and thanked Mr 
White and Dr. Paranjape for their work on developing the programme. 
 
RESOLVED that   the progress on the ProMISE programme is noted. 
 
 
 
 
26   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

27   Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th October 2013 
 

The committee considered the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
October 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 
2013 were approved.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


